Warehouse Building at Hendala, Wattala 37,863 Sq. Ft -  Price per Square foot for
building

Rs 2,750 to 5,500  146,106

Hemas Hospitals (Pvt) Ltd

Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated Valuers Investment Method 31-Mar-2016

Buildings on Leasehold land at Wattala  102,219 sq.ft. - Rate of return
-  Sensitivity

7%
+ 0.5% - Rs 1,252 Mn
- 0.5% - Rs 1,396 Mn

 945,300

Hemas Southern Hospitals (Pvt) Ltd

Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated Valuers Investment Method 31-Mar-2016

Land at Galle  2R-23.83P -  Price per perch for land Rs. 2,000,000 to
2,500,000

 200,000

Building at Galle  38,778sq.ft. - Rate of return
-  Sensitivity

6%
+ 0.5% - Rs 490 Mn
- 0.5% - Rs 580 Mn

 331,000

174
Hemas Holdings PLC Annual Report 2015/16

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.1.1	 Property, Plant and Equipment (Contd.)
Name of Professional Valuer / Company /
Location

 Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

 Range of
Estimate for
Unobservable
Inputs

 Valuation
Rs. ‘000

 Date of the
  valuation

Hemas Capital Hospitals (Pvt) Ltd
Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated Valuers Investment Method 31-Mar-2016

Building at Thalawathugoda  60,512sq.ft. - Rate of Return
-  Sensitivity

7%
+ 0.5% - Rs 866 Mn
- 0.5% - Rs 967 Mn

 565,600

Mowbray Hotels Ltd
Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated Valuers  Market Comparable Method  31-Mar-2016
Land  at Kandy  32A-1R-29P -  Price per perch for land Rs 40,000 - 50,000  181,750
Buildings at Kandy  11,134 sq.ft. -  Price per Square foot for

building
Rs 2,500 - 3,500

- Depreciation Rate 40 - 70%  14,000

Serendib Hotels PLC
Sunil Fernando & Associate (Pvt) Ltd - Chartered Valuer  Investment Method  31-Mar-2016
Buildings on Leasehold land at Bentota  95,112 Sq Ft Price Per Guest Room Rs 15,000 - 20,000  568,917

 75 Rooms

Dolphin Hotels PLC
Sunil Fernando & Associate (Pvt) Ltd - Chartered Valuer  Investment Method  31-Mar-2016
Land at Waikkal  14A 1R 15.8 P Price Per Guest Room Rs 15,000 - 20,000  505,076
Buildings at Waikkal  213,799 Sq ft  1,364,275

 154 Rooms

Hotel Sigiriya PLC
Sunil Fernando & Associate (Pvt) Ltd - Chartered Valuer  Investment Method 31-Mar-2016
Buildings on Leasehold land at Sigiriya 70,172 Sq ft

 79 Rooms Price Per Guest Room Rs 10,000 - 15,000  319,202

J. L. Morison Son & Jones (Ceylon) PLC
Sunil Fernando & Associate (Pvt) Ltd  Investment Method  31-Mar-2016
Land - Aluthmawatha  2R 06.93 P -  Price per perch for land Rs. 2.925 Mn  253,958
Building - Aluthmawatha 43,911 sq.ft. -  Price per Square foot for

building
Rs. 65 - 93  172,042

M.S.J. Industries (Ceylon) (Private) Limited
Sunil Fernando & Associate (Pvt) Ltd  Investment Method  31-Mar-2016
Land at Pethiyagoda, Kelaniya 7A 3R 0.25 P Price per Perch for Land Rs. 65,000 -

380,000
431,125

Building at Pethiyagoda, Kelaniya 83,552 sq.ft. Price per Square foot for Building Rs. 15 - 45 188,875

175
EXPLORE. ENGAGE.

11.1.2	 Owner occupied Investment properties
	 Details of the  Investment Properties used by the group companies are as follows:

Name of Professional Valuer / Company /
Location

 Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

 Range of
Estimate for
Unobservable
Inputs

 Valuation
Rs. ‘000

 Date of the
  valuation

Hemas Holdings PLC

Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated Valuers Market Comparable Method 31-Mar-2016

 Freehold Property at Welisara

 Land  1A-3R-8P -  Price per perch for land Rs. 750,000 to
850,000

 159,000

 Building  66,340 sq.ft. -  Price per Square foot for

[…]

31 March 2016.  Appropriate and compatible assumptions were used in determining the cost of retirement benefits.
The principle assumptions used are as follows:

2016 2015

a. Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Age 55 Years 55 Years

Assumed Rate of Employee Turnover (%) 1 1

b. Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate Assumed (%) 11 10

Future Salary Increase (%) 9 9

204
Hemas Holdings PLC Annual Report 2015/16

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26	EMPLO YEE BENEFIT LIABILITY (Contd.)
26.2	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

	 The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation  for the year.

Assumed change in Financial Assumptions Group Company
   Effect on

Profit or
Loss

Performa
Post

Employment
Benefit

Liability

   Effect on
Profit or

Loss

Performa
Post

Employment
Benefit

Liability
Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

If Discount Rate Increased By 1%  50,835  (50,835)  2,143  (2,143)

If Discount Rate Decreased By 1%  (59,413)  59,413  (2,455)  2,455

If Salary Increment Rate Increased By 1%  (59,998)  59,998  (2,479)  2,479

If Salary Increment Rate Decreased By 1%  52,140  (52,140)  2,199  (2,199)

27	TRA DE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Group Company

2016 2015 2016 2015
Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Trade Payables - Others  6,713,618  5,657,149  -   -

Other Payables

   Related Parties (27.1)  -   -   51,263  37,794

   Others *  1,499,880  1,649,049  303,448  282,095

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  2,313,497  1,644,768  71,851  62,584

Dividend payables-unclaimed  15,079  13,271  6,015  4,972

 10,542,074  8,964,237  432,577  387,445

	 * Other Payables includes a balance of Rs.271 Mn representing surplus funds received from previously held ESOS
trusts at the point of dissolution, which needs to be utilized for the welfare of the employees as per the trust
agreement.

205
EXPLORE. ENGAGE.

27.1	 Non Trade Dues to Related Parties

Company
Relationship 2016 2015

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Hemas Corporate Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  1,739  -

Forbes Air Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary -  52

Hemas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  8,014  6,855

Hemas Manufacturing (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  6,355  6,359

Hemtours (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  149  149